Exhibit C – To be posted in at least three public places no later than Mar 31, 2020 and published in the Pittsville Record in the issue published immediately preceding the referendum election (Apr 2, 2020). This Notice shall also be posted in each polling place on election day.

## NOTICE OF REFERENDUM

### APRIL 7, 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that at an election to be held in the School District of Pittsville on April 7, 2020, the following proposed Initial Resolution of the School Board will be submitted to a vote of the people:

#### INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$6,700,000

BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of the School District of Pittsville, Wood, Jackson, Clark and Juneau Counties, Wisconsin that there shall be issued pursuant to Chapter 67 of the Wisconsin Statutes, general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$6,700,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of a school building and improvement program consisting of: the acquisition of land for and the construction of a new facility for career, technical and agricultural education; capital maintenance improvements at the Elementary School and the High School; and acquisition of related furnishings, fixtures and equipment.

The question will appear on the ballot as follows:

"Shall the School District of Pittsville, Wood, Jackson, Clark and Juneau Counties, Wisconsin be authorized to issue pursuant to Chapter 67 of the Wisconsin Statutes, general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$6,700,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of a school building and improvement program consisting of: the acquisition of land for and the construction of a new facility for career, technical and agricultural education; capital maintenance improvements at the Elementary School and the High School; and acquisition of related furnishings, fixtures and equipment?"

#### EXPLANATORY STATEMENT AND EFFECT OF VOTE

The referendum election ballot will ask District electors to vote "yes" or "no" on the referendum election question as set forth above.

A "yes" vote on the question is a vote to approve the borrowing of \$6,700,000 by the School District of Pittsville through the issuance of general obligation bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of a school building and improvement program consisting of: the acquisition of land for and the construction of a new facility for career, technical and agricultural education; capital maintenance improvements at the Elementary School and the High School; and acquisition of related furnishings, fixtures and equipment.

A "no" vote on the question is a vote to deny the School District of Pittsville the authority to borrow \$6,700,000 through the issuance of general obligation bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of a school building and improvement program consisting of: the acquisition of land for and the construction of a new facility for career, technical and agricultural education; capital maintenance improvements at the Elementary School and the High School; and acquisition of related furnishings, fixtures and equipment.

In the event a majority of the electors voting on the question vote "yes", the District will be authorized to undertake the school building and improvement program described in the question and borrow not in excess of \$6,700,000 therefor; if a majority vote "no" on the question set forth above, the District will not be so authorized.

#### LOCATION AND HO URS OF POLLING PLACES

Information as to the location of the polling places is available in the District Office at 5459 Elementary Avenue, Suite 2, Pittsville, Wisconsin.

# ALL POLLING PLACES WILL BE OPEN AT 7:00 A.M. AND WILL CLOSE AT 8:00 P.M. All polling places are accessible to elderly and disabled voters.

If you have any questions concerning your polling place, contact the municipal clerk:

Town of Cary	Sharon McDonald	5985 Cty Road B, Pittsville 54466	715-884-6492
Town of Dexter	Caroline Merk	7861 ST HWY 54 W, Wisc Rapids 54495	715-884-2565
Town of Hansen	Cathy Kuhn	5458 Spruce Rd, Vesper 54489	715-569-4574
Town of Hiles	Kimm Wojtalewicz	9903 Cty Road E S, Pittsville	715-252-9338
Town of Port Edwards	Michelle Sorenson	236 Nessa Ln, Nekoosa 54456	715-886-5540
Town of Remington	Kathy Diedrick	767 McKeel Rd, Babcock 54413	715-323-0301
Town of Richfield	Tirzah Draeger	9333 Cty Rd N, Marshfield 54449	715-225-6748
Town of Rock	Jill Wrensch	10166 MacArthur Dr., Marshfield 54449	715-676-2428
Town of Seneca	Jackie Kitowski	4707 Cty Rd D, Vesper 54489	715-451-0247
Town of Wood	Patricia Krueger	6011 Cty Rd A, Pittsville 54466	715-884-6634
City of Pittsville	Tami Hahn	POB 100, Pittsville 54466	715-884-2422
Town of City Point	Amy Bartlett	W1117 Reshel Rd, Pittsville 54466	715-896-7595
Town of Sherwood	Alene Jacobsen	N861 HWY Z, Pittsville 54466	715-884-2599
Town of Finley	Ellen Carter	W7304 2 <sup>nd</sup> St., Necedah 54646	715-884-6837

Done in the School District of Pittsville on January 13, 2020. Connie Potter, School Board Clerk